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I. STATEMENT

1. On August 27, 2010, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) served C & M Towing & Recovery, Inc. (Respondent) with Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 95997 arising out of alleged violations of Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6508(b)(I) and 6508(c).  That Complaint initiated this proceeding.
2. Pursuant to Decision No. R10-1198-I, an evidentiary hearing was convened in the offices of the Commission at 9:00 a.m. on November 23, 2010.  Emanuel Cocian, Assistant Attorney General, appeared as counsel for Staff.  Respondent entered no appearance at the hearing.

3. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) received the testimony of witnesses Hailey Aston Booth and Ted M. Barrett.  Exhibits No. 1 through No. 7 were offered and admitted in evidence.  At the conclusion of the evidentiary hearing, counsel for Staff made a closing argument and the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

4. In accordance with, and pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision.

II. Findings of Fact

5. Respondent is a permitted towing carrier, registered with the Commission.

6. On June 5, 2010, prior to 6:00 p.m., Ms. Booth parked her 2004 Saab sedan, VIN YS3FB4SX41000743 (the Vehicle), in the garage at the Beauvallon building at 925 Lincoln Street, Denver.  Entry to the garage was not restricted and Ms. Booth spoke to a security guard in the garage who told her it was permissible to park there.  There was no sign above the space where she parked the Vehicle indicating that parking was not permitted there.

7. Ms. Booth returned to the garage after 11:00 p.m. and found that the Vehicle had been removed.  She noticed that all vehicles in the garage were gone.  It was then that she first noticed a sign identifying Respondent on a pillar in the garage.  She called Respondent at the number displayed on the sign but the call was not answered.  The building guard confirmed that Respondent had towed the Vehicle and told Ms. Booth that he (the guard) had not authorized a tow.

8. Ms. Booth is the registered owner of the Vehicle and did not authorize anyone to tow it on June 5, 2010.

9. Ms. Booth again called Respondent and was told that she could not recover the Vehicle until the next day.  She went to Respondent’s yard on June 6, 2010, and requested that Respondent provide her with the written authorization relied upon to tow the Vehicle on the prior day.  Respondent did not have such documentation.

10. Ms. Booth requested that Respondent release the Vehicle to her with no charge.  Respondent refused and Ms. Booth paid Respondent $284.20 to recover the vehicle.  At that time Respondent gave Ms. Booth a copy of the tow receipt from June 5, 2010, admitted as Hearing Exhibit No. 1.

11. Exhibit No. 1 contains no information in the space reserved for “authorized signature.”  Ms. Booth’s signature appears on the line below and overlaps the empty space for the tow authorization.

12. Ms. Booth contacted the Commission to pursue a refund of the recovery fee paid to Respondent on June 6, 2010.  That call triggered an investigation by Criminal Investigator Ted Barrett of the Commission’s Transportation Safety and Enforcement Unit.  Ms. Booth later filed a formal complaint with the Commission, Docket No. 10F-689TO, dated September 27, 2010, alleging that Respondent did not have proper authorization to tow the Vehicle on June 5, 2010.  Hearing Exhibit No. 2.

13. Mr. Barrett contacted Respondent regarding the subject tow and requested documentation of the authorization to perform the tow on June 5, 2010.  Respondent told Mr. Barrett that Ms. Gina Van Horn, a property manager at the Beauvallon building, authorized the tow.  Mr. Barrett and Ms. Booth attempted multiple times to contact Ms. Van Horn at the telephone number provided by Respondent, but she neither answered nor returned these calls.

14. Mr. Barrett recontacted Respondent and requested a copy of the tow invoice and whatever documentation Respondent had of authorization for the tow performed on June 5, 2010.  On August 10, 2010, Mr. Barrett received a copy of Exhibit No. 1 as well as a forwarded email message.  Hearing Exhibit No. 3.

15. Exhibit No. 3 is an email correspondence dated June 12, 2009, from Gina Van Horn, Senior Property Manager at Fuller Management Services, LTD, with the subject reference “Beauvallon Towing.”  The correspondence is addressed to a person named Michelle and purports to describe the policies Ms. Van Horn wanted Respondent to follow “this weekend.”  There is no reference in Exhibit No. 3 to the Vehicle, nor any express connection between the subject matter of the email and the date of the subject tow on June 5, 2010, nearly a year later.

16. Mr. Barrett informed Respondent that Exhibit 3 did not satisfy the requirement of a written authorization for the tow on June 5, 2010.  Respondent promised to provide additional documentation to Mr. Barrett but never did so.

17. Mr. Barrett concluded that Respondent did not have adequate proof that the subject tow was properly authorized.  On August 19, 2010, Mr. Barrett communicated his findings to Respondent using the address provided by Respondent and demanded that Respondent refund the recovery fee of $284.20 to Ms. Booth within two days.  Hearing Exhibit No. 4.  A certified mail tracking receipt confirms delivery of Exhibit No. 4 on August 20, 2010.  Hearing Exhibit No. 5.

18. Ms. Booth has never received a refund.

19. On August 26, 2010, Mr. Barrett prepared CPAN No. 95997 alleging violations of 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I) (towing vehicle without authorization) and 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c) (failure to refund charges for unauthorized tow).  Hearing Exhibit No. 6.  The CPAN sets forth penalties totaling $2,420.00 for the two violations (including the surcharge mandated by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.) which amount is reduced by half to $1,210.00 if the penalties are paid within ten days.

20. Mr. Barrett served the CPAN on Respondent via certified mail with return receipt requested to the address provided by Respondent in its permit registration with the Commission.  Delivery of the CPAN to Respondent was verified on August 27, 2010.  Hearing Exhibit No. 7.

21. Mr. Barrett checked Commission records and confirmed that Respondent had not paid any amount in satisfaction of the assessed penalties as of the date of the hearing.

III. Discussion and Conclusions

22. Respondent is a towing carrier as defined by § 40-13-101(3) C.R.S.  As such, Respondent is subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction and bound by the Towing Carrier Rules (4 CCR 723-6-6500 through 6599, inclusive).

23. The Commission, as the Complainant and proponent of an order in this proceeding, bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  The evidence must be substantial, defined as “such relevant evidence as a reasonable person’s mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.”  City of Boulder v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 996 P.2d 1270, 1278 (Colo. 2000).  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.
24. A non-consensual tow is defined by 4 CCR 723-6-6501(h).  The tow performed on June 5, 2010, was non-consensual in that it was authorized or directed by a person other than the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of the Vehicle.

25. Respondent maintains that the non-consensual tow in this instance was performed upon the authorization of the property owner as permitted by 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(I)(C).  The authorization from a property owner must be in writing and identify the make and license number of the vehicle to be towed as well as the date time and place of removal.  4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II).  Additionally, the authorization must be signed by the property owner and given to the towing carrier before the vehicle is removed from the property.  4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(A).

26. A towing carrier is required to make the written authorization available for inspection by the owner of the towed vehicle.  4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(C).
27. If a tow is performed without proper authorization, the towing carrier shall not charge, collect, or retain any fees for the unauthorized services.  4 CCR 723-6-6508(c).
28. Complainant established by a preponderance of substantial evidence that the subject tow was not properly authorized.  Both Ms. Booth and Mr. Barrett requested documentation of the property owner authorization as they are empowered to do.  The only documentation provided by Respondent was the towing invoice (Exhibit No. 1) and the email correspondence from June, 2009 (Exhibit No. 3).  

29. Exhibit No. 1 fails to adequately record the authorization of the property owner on the date of the tow.  It is not signed by the property owner and does not identify the person granting authorization either by name or identification number.

30. Exhibit No. 3, written nearly a year prior to the subject tow, is inadequate for many reasons.  It only purports to describe policies applicable to the time when it was written (“this weekend”).  It does not identify the Vehicle involved in the subject tow, nor the date, time, and place of removal.  Respondent in essence treated the email correspondence as a blanket authorization, covering all subsequently performed tows.  That is impermissible pursuant to 4 CCR 723-6-6508(b)(II)(B).
31. Respondent was therefore required to refund the recovery fee it charged Ms. Booth.  In Exhibit 4, Mr. Barrett clearly explained the basis for his determination that the tow was not properly authorized, relying on the same facts set forth here.  Respondent’s refusal to refund the charge to Ms. Booth constitutes a violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c).

32. Violations of the Rules pertaining to Towing Carriers may be penalized pursuant to 4 CCR 723-6-6514.  That Rule sets forth the maximum penalties of $1,100.00 for each of the violations committed by Respondent.  The CPAN assessed these penalties in accordance with Commission policies.  Respondent failed to appear or explain in any way the reason(s) why it committed these violations.  Additionally, Respondent refused to comply with the appropriate demands by Ms. Booth and Mr. Barrett that the recovery charge be refunded prior to this complaint being instituted.  The CPAN explained that Respondent could mitigate the penalties on its own by remitting 50 percent of the total within ten days.  It declined to do so.  Accordingly, the ALJ finds no reason to reduce or otherwise mitigate the penalties listed in the CPAN.
33. The penalties in the CPAN include a 10 percent surcharge as mandated by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.  

34. For the foregoing reason, the ALJ will grant the Complaint and assess the full amount of the penalties listed in CPAN No. 95997 against Respondent.
35. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.
IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. The Complaint instituted by the Commission against Respondent C & M Towing & Recovery, Inc., is granted.

2. C & M Towing & Recovery, Inc., is assessed a penalty of $1,210.00, including surcharge, for one violation of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations  (CCR) 723-6-6508(b)(I) (performance of unauthorized tow) on June 5, 2010, as set forth in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No 95997.

3. C & M Towing & Recovery, Inc., is assessed a penalty of $1,210.00, including surcharge, for one violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6508(c) (failure to refund charges for unauthorized tow) on August 24, 2010, as set forth in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 95997.

4. C & M Towing & Recovery, Inc., shall remit to the Colorado Public Utilities Commission a civil penalty in the amount of $2,420.00 within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision.

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the date it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.

6. As provided by §40-6-106, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.



a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the Recommended Decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the Decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.



b.
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse a basic finding of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge; the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Recommended Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits the limit to be exceeded.
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Director
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